

No. 21-194

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

ROBERT BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE TRANSPORTATION
INTERMEDIARIES ASSOCIATION, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

MARC S. BLUBAUGH
Counsel of Record
MARK D. TUCKER
BENESCH FRIEDLANDER COPLAN
& ARONOFF LLP
41 South High Street
Suite 2600
Columbus, Ohio 43215 6164
(614) 223-9300
mblubaugh@beneschlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The
Transportation Intermediaries
Association, Inc.*

September 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	7
I. CONGRESS PREEMPTED ANY “LAW RELATED TO A PRICE, ROUTE, OR SERVICE OF ANY MOTOR CARRIER . . . WITH RESPECT TO THE TRANS- PORTATION OF PROPERTY,” AND THIS COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY INTERPRETED THAT PROVISION AND THE NEARLY IDENTICAL PROVISION IN THE AIRLINE DEREG- ULATION ACT AS EXPRESSING A BROAD PREEMPTIVE PURPOSE	7
II. AB-5 WILL SIGNIFICANTLY IMPACT THE PRICES AND SERVICES OF FREIGHT BROKERS AND IS, THEREFORE, PREEMPTED UNDER 49 U.S.C. §14501(c)(1)	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953).....	4
<i>California Trucking Ass'n v. Becerra</i> , 433 F.Supp.3d 1154 (S.D.Cal. 2020)	11
<i>California Trucking Ass'n v. Bonta</i> , No. 20-55106, slip op. (9th Cir. April 28, 2021).....	9, 10
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	3, 6, 8, 9
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016)	11
STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. §13102(2).....	1
49 U.S.C. §14501	3
49 U.S.C. §14501(c)	6
49 U.S.C. §14501(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, 49 U.S.C. §41713(b)(1).....	7, 8
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Public Law 103-305, §601, 108 Stat. 1569, 1605 (Aug. 23, 1994)	3, 7, 8
§601(a)(1)(A)-(C).....	3, 6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§601(a)(1)(A).....	12
§601(a)(1)(C).....	12
Cal. AB-5, Cal. Lab. Code	
§2775(b)(1)(A)-(C).....	<i>passim</i>
§2775(b)(1).....	6
§2775(b)(1)(B).....	9
§2776	15
